

No. A138443

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

**ARNULFO ALVAREZ, CONSUELO ALVAREZ, ENRIQUE DE
HARO, and OFELIA DE HARO,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP; BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.;
and RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A.,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
County of Sonoma, Case No. SCV 250225
Honorable Arthur A. Wick, Presiding

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF HOUSING AND ECONOMIC
RIGHTS ADVOCATES, JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL SERVICES
ORGANIZATION MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE CLINIC, AND
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT**

Elizabeth Letcher
(SBN 172986)
HOUSING AND ECONOMIC
RIGHTS ADVOCATES
1814 Franklin St, #1040
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 271-8443
Fax: (510) 868-4521
eletcher@heraca.org

J.L. Pottenger, Jr.
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL
SERVICES ORGANIZATION
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520
Tel: (203) 432-4800
Fax: (203) 432-1426
j.pottenger@yale.edu

Kent Qian (SBN. 264944)
NATIONAL HOUSING
LAW PROJECT
703 Market Street, #2000
San Francisco, CA 94103
Tel: (415) 546-7000
Fax: (415) 546-7007
kqian@nhlp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES | v |
| APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF | vi |
| BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. MODERN MORTGAGE SERVICING DIFFERS FROM LOAN ORIGINATION IN WAYS THAT WEIGH IN FAVOR OF IMPOSING TORT DUTIES ON SERVICERS | 3 |
| III. RECENT LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY RESPONSES TO SERVICER ABUSES EXPRESS A STRONG POLICY OF AVOIDING FORECLOSURE, AND SUPPORT FINDING A DUTY, PARTICULARLY IN THE LOAN MODIFICATION CONTEXT | 13 |
| IV. MODERN MORTGAGE SERVICING DIFFERS FROM LOAN ORIGINATION IN WAYS THAT WEIGH IN FAVOR OF IMPOSING TORT DUTIES ON SERVICERS | 22 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Barber v. CitiMortgage</i> , (C.D. Cal. Jan. 2, 2014, Case No. 13-cv-01188 JGB) 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13756..... | 22 |
| <i>Carter v. HSBC Mortg. Corp. (USA)</i> (D. Ariz. July 7, 2011, Case No. 2:10-CV-01002-RRB) 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105742..... | 24 |
| <i>Chancellor v. One West Bank</i> , (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2012, Case No. 12-cv-01068 LB) 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71992 | 9, 23 |
| <i>Garcia v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2010, Case No. C 10-0290 PVT) 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45375 | 23 |
| <i>Hughes v. Abell</i> (D.D.C. 2010) 794 F.Supp.2d 1 | 25 |
| <i>Jolley v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> (2013) 13 Cal.App.4th 872. 7, 11, 18 | |
| <i>McGarvey v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> (E.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013, Case No. 2:13-cv-01099-KJM-EFB) 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147542 | 23 |
| <i>Mitsui Mfrs. Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 726..... | 9 |
| <i>Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1089 | 8, 11 |
| <i>Poppelreiter v. GMAC Mortg., LLC</i> , (N.D. Miss. July 11, 2011, Case No. 1:11CV008-A-S) 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74411 | 24 |
| <i>Speleos v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> (D. Mass. 2010) 755 F.Supp.2d 304..... | 25 |
| <i>Steinberger v. McVey ex rel. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> (Ariz. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2014) __ P.3d __, 2014 Ariz. App. LEXIS 17 | 24 |
| <i>Trant v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (S.D. Cal. July 12, 2012, Case No. 12-cv-164-JM-WMC) 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98404 | 23 |
| <i>United States of America et al v. Bank of America Corporation et al.</i> , United States District Court for the Northern District of Columbia, Case No. 1:12-cv-00361 RMC | 17 |
| <i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (7th Cir. 2012) 673 F.3d 547 | 1, 11, 19 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| Alan M. White, <i>Deleveraging the American Homeowner: The Failure of 2008 Voluntary Mortgage Contract Modifications</i> (2009) 41 Conn. L.Rev. 1107 | 11 |
| Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Predatory Structured Finance</i> (2007) 28 Cardozo L.Rev. 2185 | 8 |
| Diane Thompson, <i>Foreclosing Modifications: How Servicer Incentives Discourage Loan Modifications</i> (2011) 86 Wash. L.Rev. 755 | 10, 12 |
| Eamonn K. Moran, <i>Wall Street Meets Main Street: Understanding the Financial Crisis</i> (2009) 13 N.C. Banking Inst. 5 | 4 |
| Kurt Eggert, <i>Limiting Abuse and Opportunism by Mortgage Servicers</i> (2004) 15 Hous. Pol'y Debate 753 | 5 |
| Lydia Nussbaum, <i>ADR's Place in Foreclosure: Remedying the Flaws of a Securitized Housing Market</i> (2013) 34 Cardozo L.Rev. 1889 | 7 |
| National Mortgage Servicing Standards and Conflicts of Interest, Hearings Before Sen. Com. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs, 112th Cong., 1st Sess., pp. 122-128 (2011), testimony of Laurie F. Goodman, Senior Managing Dir., Amherst Securities..... | 13 |
| Paul Kiel, <i>Homeowners Say Banks Not Following Rules for Loan Modifications</i> , ProPublica, Jan. 14, 2010 | 6 |
| Susan E. Hauser, <i>Predatory Lending, Passive Judicial Activism, and the Duty to Decide</i> (2008) 86 N.C. L.Rev. 1501 | 10 |
| Thomas C. Galligan Jr., <i>Contortions Along the Boundary Between Contracts and Torts</i> (1994) 69 Tul. L. Rev. 457 | 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| Alan M. White, <i>Deleveraging the American Homeowner: The Failure of 2008 Voluntary Mortgage Contract Modifications</i> (2009) 41 Conn. L.Rev. 1107 | 11 |
| Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Predatory Structured Finance</i> (2007) 28 Cardozo L.Rev. 2185 | 8 |
| Diane Thompson, <i>Foreclosing Modifications: How Servicer Incentives Discourage Loan Modifications</i> (2011) 86 Wash. L.Rev. 755 | 10, 12 |
| Eamonn K. Moran, <i>Wall Street Meets Main Street: Understanding the Financial Crisis</i> (2009) 13 N.C. Banking Inst. 5 | 4 |
| Kurt Eggert, <i>Limiting Abuse and Opportunism by Mortgage Servicers</i> (2004) 15 Hous. Pol'y Debate 753 | 5 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| Lydia Nussbaum, <i>ADR's Place in Foreclosure: Remedying the Flaws of a Securitized Housing Market</i> (2013) 34 <i>Cardozo L.Rev.</i> 1889 | 7 |
| National Mortgage Servicing Standards and Conflicts of Interest, Hearings Before Sen. Com. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs, 112th Cong., 1st Sess., pp. 122-128 (2011), testimony of Laurie F. Goodman, Senior Managing Dir., Amherst Securities..... | 13 |
| Paul Kiel, <i>Homeowners Say Banks Not Following Rules for Loan Modifications</i> , <i>ProPublica</i> , Jan. 14, 2010 | 6 |
| Susan E. Hauser, <i>Predatory Lending, Passive Judicial Activism, and the Duty to Decide</i> (2008) 86 <i>N.C. L.Rev.</i> 1501 | 10 |
| Thomas C. Galligan Jr., <i>Contortions Along the Boundary Between Contracts and Torts</i> (1994) 69 <i>Tul. L. Rev.</i> 457..... | 9 |
| Regulations | |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1024.5..... | 19 |
| 2012 Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (Regulation X) Mortgage Servicing Proposal, 77 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 57200 (Sept. 17, 2012) | 6, 15 |
| CFPB final rules and interpretation, 78 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 44686 (July 24, 2013) | 19 |
